
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500

26 August 2014

To: Chairman – Councillor Francis Burkitt
Vice-Chairman – Councillor David McCraith
Members of the Corporate Governance Committee – Councillors Richard Barrett, 
Andrew Fraser, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping, John Williams, 
Simon Edwards and David Whiteman-Downes

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
WEDNESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2014 at 8.30 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
JEAN HUNTER
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies for Absence 
To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 6
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 as a correct 
record.

INFORMATION ITEMS

4. City Deal: Governance Arrangements (Key) 7 - 40

5. Matters of Topical Interest 

6. Date of Next Meeting 

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 26 September 
at 9am.

OUR LONG-TERM VISION

South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our
[...]
re is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk




SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Friday, 27 June 2014 at 9.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman

Councillors: Andrew Fraser Douglas de Lacey
Bridget Smith Peter Topping
John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Sally Smart Principal Accountant Financial & Systems

External: Steve Crabtree Shared Head of Internal Audit
Mark Hodgson Ernst & Young

Councillor Ray Manning was in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Barrett and David 
McCraith.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on Friday 27 June were agreed as a correct record.

4. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 2013/14

Steve Crabtree presented the Annual Report of the Internal Audit Service for 2013/14. 

Correction
A correction was made to the second bullet point on page 14, as the Senior Auditor had 
been appointed in October 2013.

Creditors system
In response to a question regarding the limited assurance given for the audit on the 
Manual Creditors system, the Principal Accountant Financial and Systems explained that 
the Council was implementing an electronic system of procurement, but there were some 
sections of the Council who were still using the old paper based system, although this 
issue was being addressed. Whilst the Corporate Governance Committee accepted this 
latter reassurance they nevertheless expressed concern regarding the potential fraud risk 
through not using the electronic system and it was recommended that this should be put 
on the Corporate Risk Register.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014

Single Fraud Investigations Service
Steve Crabtree explained that the creation of a Single Fraud Investigations Service would 
mean the reduction in the number of staff hours from 2.7 Full Time Equivalent(FTE) 
number of staff to just 0.7 FTE. The Executive Director warned that the loss of grant from 
the Government was likely to outweigh the savings from a reduction/transfer of staff. It 
was noted that Internal Audit would be producing an annual report on fraud and 
irregularities.

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
Steve Crabtree confirmed that he had carried out a self-assessment to assess whether 
Internal Audit was compliant with the PSIAS. He reported that he considered that no 
significant areas needed to be addressed and that an external assessment of the internal 
audit service would be carried out every five years.

Overall Audit opinion 2013/14
The Committee welcomed Internal Audit’s report, which stated that the “internal control 
environment is fundamentally well established and continues to operate well in practice 
throughout the year … [and] South Cambridgeshire District Council has a sound 
governance framework.”

The Corporate Governance Committee

NOTED

A) The annual report into the provision of the Internal Audit service and the opinion of 
the Head of Internal Audit into the adequacy of governance, risk management and 
inte
[...]
MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

Signing off of accounts
The Executive Director stated that the Government was consulting on proposals to bring 
forward the deadline for signing of the Statement of Accounts from the end of June to the 
end of May each year from 2017/18 onwards. Both the Executive Director and the 
Principal Accountant Financial and Systems were confident that the Council could comply 
with these new deadlines. However, whilst it commended both for their efficiency, the 
Committee nevertheless expressed its preference against the change, as two months 
(from the 31 March end of the financial year, to an end-May deadline) felt rushed and 
insufficient time to ensure that the accounts were robust, accurate and had had sufficient 
time for review and challenge by the Committee and any other interested parties.

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee AGREED to hold its next meeting on:
 Wednesday 3 September 2014 at 8:30am to discuss the City Deal and any other 

matters.

The Committee NOTED the following meeting dates:
 Friday 26 September 2014 at 9am
 Thursday 27 November 2014 at 10am (to be cancelled if there is insufficient 

business)

The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m.

Page 4



Corporate Governance Committee Friday, 27 June 2014

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



Report To: Corporate Governance Committee 3 September 2014
Lead Officer: Executive Director 

Greater Cambridge City Deal Governance: Establishment of Joint Committee

Purpose

1. To consider proposals to establish an integrated governance framework for the 
Greater Cambridge City Deal.

2. This is not a key decision; the report is for information.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Committee:
(a) Note the report and
(b) Consider any recommendations for Cabinet’s consideration of this matter 

Reasons for Recommendations

4. The report and appendices set out the draft governance arrangements for the City 
Deal.  They have been brought forward at this stage to allow members of the 
Committee to have an early engagement with the emerging issues well in advance of 
the formal decision making process later in the autumn.

Background

5. The Greater Cambridge City Deal document (Appendix A) was signed on 19 June 
2014 on behalf of all five local partners (Cambridgeshire County Council, Cambridge 
City Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council, the Greater Cambridge Greater 
Peterborough Enterprise Partnership and the University of Cambridge) and 
Government.

6. The Greater Cambridge City Deal is underpinned by a commitment to deliver 
transformative economic benefits through investment in infrastructure and through a 
collaborative governance framework, featuring an Executive Board that brings 
together the partner organisations (the Council, Cambridge City Council, 
Cambridgeshire County Council, University of Cambridge and Greater Cambridge 
Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership) and a wider Assembly.  An effective 
and efficient governance structure is recognised in the deal document as key to the 
delivery of the infrastructure programme and to planning effectively for future growth.

Considerations

7. It is envisaged that the governance framework will consist of a five person Executive 
Board, supported by a 15 person Assembly that comprises of a mix of elected 
Members and wider stakeholders.  The Assembly is envisaged to perform an 
advisory function in support of the work of the Executive Board, which is expected to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



be the decision-making body for those issues within the remit of the governance 
framework.

8. Partners have expressed a preference for the creation of a Combined Authority, 
however legislation governing Combined Authorities will need to be amended if such 
a body is to be created in this area.  An initial consultation was undertaken on 
potential changes to this legislation earlier this year, to which the partners submitted a 
combined response.  It is unclear at this point when changes to legislation can be 
expected to be proposed by Government.

9. In the interim period, before a Combined Authority can be established, the partners 
have committed to set up a Joint Committee to drive greater coordination and closer 
working.

10. The final decision on the establishment of the City Deal governance framework will be 
made by Full Council on 27 November 2014, subject to the Committee’s comments 
and the approval of Cabinet.  Similar processes are currently being followed within 
Cambridge City Council and the County Council.

Executive Board

11. Terms of Reference for the Executive Board are attached at Appendix B.  The 
Committee is invited to comment on the Terms of Reference for the Executive Board.

12. The Executive Board is expected to consist of one representative from each of the 
five partner organisations, with each organisation determining its own representative.  
It is proposed that the Leader of the Council should be appointed to represent the 
Council on the Executive Board.  The Committee’s views are sought on this proposal.

13. Each partner organisation will also need to appoint a named substitute representative 
who may act in all respects as a voting member of the Executive Board in the 
absence of the voting member appointed.  The Committee’s views are sought on this 
proposal.

14. Due to restrictions in legislation governing Local Authority Joint Committees, it is 
anticipated that the three Local Authority representatives on the Executive Board 
would hold voting powers, whilst the representatives of the University of Cambridge 
and Local Enterprise Partnership (who would be co-opted) would act as non-voting 
members.  The Local Authority representatives would commit through the Terms of 
Reference to act with due regard to the opinions of those representatives.

15. Where possible, it is expected that the Executive Board would operate on the basis of 
consensus to ensure that decisions taken have the b
[...]
ridgeshire District Council with the County Council’s transport strategy 
powers relating to the city-region to form a single Growth Plan when the Local Plans 
are next reviewed – and we have committed to begin an early review in 2019 to take 
into account the changed circumstances arising from substantial City Deal 
investment.

22. As it stands the only means by which this could be done would be through the 
formation of a Section 29 Committee, which would require a parliamentary process to 
establish and revoke.  However, there is unlikely to be a workload for such a body at 
this point in time, and the requirement to form a Section 29 Committee would be 
expected to be superseded by the creation of a Combined Authority.  No action is 
therefore proposed at this time, but in coming years it may prove necessary to 
propose such action.

23. The Chairman of the Committee together with the Executive Director have prepared a 
summary presentation at Appendix D to allow the Committee’s consideration to be 
focussed on the key emerging issues.

Options

Executive Board Terms of Reference

24. The Committee could agree to the Terms of Reference for the Executive Board as 
attached at Appendix B.  Alternatively, it could recommend changes to the Terms of 
Reference, which would need to be discussed between the partner organisations 
before being taken to the relevant committees in the coming months.

Executive Board representation

25. The Committee could agree the proposal that the Leader of the Council be appointed 
to represent the Council on the Executive Board.  It could alternatively offer a different 

Page 9



proposal for the most appropriate representative, which would be taken into account 
when the final decision is made.

Assembly Terms of Reference

26. The Committee could agree to the Terms of Reference for the Assembly as attached 
at Appendix C.  Alternatively, it could recommend changes to the Terms of 
Reference, which would need to be discussed betwe
[...]
gements, where the relevant local authorities enter into partnership in order to 

collaborate more closely to support economic development, including through the delegation of existing 

statutory powers from partner bodies into the new authority.  The principle benefits of entering into a 

combined authority are to provide: 

 

 stronger and more coordinated governance and accountability; 

 improved long-term strategic, binding decision making; 

 improved coordination and delivery of transport and economic development plans and projects; 

and 

 a clear “voice” of the area for Government and investors. 

 

In order for a combined authority to be created over this area, the legislation governing combined 

authorities will need to be amended. The Department for Communities and Local Government is currently 

considering what changes need to be made to the relevant legislation in order to make it easier for local 

partners to form these kinds of statutory and legally-binding governance structures to drive growth. 

 

Greater Cambridge commits to explore the creation of a combined authority, subject to amendment of the 

relevant legislation. 

 

In the interim, the Greater Cambridge authorities will set up a joint committee in order to drive greater 

coordination and closer working, and to deliver the City Deal.   Whilst this is being established, the 

Leaders of the three local authorities will continue to work with colleagues from the Greater Cambridge 

Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership and Cambridge University as a Shadow Board, to ensure 

that the committee is established and the work to deliver the programme can commence as soon as 

possible. 

 

Once the Joint Statutory Committee is established it is intended that it will perform all the functions 

envisaged for the Executive Board. 

  

The Greater Cambridge partners envisage a five person Executive Board, supported by a twelve person 

“Assembly” comprising a mix of elected members and wider stakeholders.  The Assembly would perform 

Page 22



Page | 12  

 

a scrutiny-type function, holding the Executive Board to account.  In the Executive Board, decision-

making would be by consensus underpinned by a memorandum of understanding.  The local authority 

representatives would be able to vote, with a commitment to consider advice from the Local Enterprise 

Partnership and the University of Cambridge.  

 

It is envisaged that the membership of the Executive Board will comprise the leaders or the nominated 

representative of Cambridge City Council, Cambridgeshire County Council, South Cambridgeshire District 

Council, one the Pro-Vice Chancellors of the University of Cambridge, and the Chair of the Greater 

Cambridge Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership or their nominated representatives.   

 

Including the Local Enterprise Partnership as a member of the Executive Board, will ensure close 

alignment between the objectives and plans of the City Deal and the Enterprise Partnership.  Officers and 

members of the authorities will also maintain close liaison with the Greater Cambridge Greater 

Peterborough Enterprise Partnership to encourage that alignment. 

 

It is expected that there would be joint officer groups and joint member bodies taking forward much of the 

detailed work commissioned by the Executive Board – a number of joint working arrangements and 

committees already exist, and Greater Cambridge will review these to ensure that what exists is 

necessary and sufficient, with an intention to streamline wherever possible. 

 

Once a Combined Authority is established it will be legally and financially independent and accountable.  

Prior to that, Cambridgeshire County Council is likely to perform the accountable body function. 

 

The City Deal partners are committed to delivering the ambition expressed in the City Deal.  In addition, 

the local authorities are already doing much to review and reform the pu
[...]
de available as needed to 

meet additional demand within the skills 

system over the five years of city deal from 

2014/15 to support the growth in provision of 

Apprenticeships (for 16-23 year olds) 

brought forward by city deal partners: 420 

Apprenticeships over five years in growth 

sectors; 

 

 The National Careers Service commits to 

working with Greater Cambridge to align 

local activity through the contracted service 

offer.    

 

Page 25



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B: PROPOSED EXECUTIVE BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE

GREATER CAMBRIDGE EXECUTIVE BOARD

Constitution

1. The Greater Cambridge Executive Board has been established by Cambridgeshire County 
Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council.  It is a joint 
committee of the three Councils, established by Cambridgeshire County Council under 
section 102(1)(b), Local Government Act, 1972, and by South Cambridgeshire District 
Council and Cambridge City Council under section 9EB, 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Membership

2. The Committee shall have a voting membership of three, each Council being entitled to 
appoint one voting member.  The Committee shall also have two non-voting members, to be 
co-opted by the Committee on a nomination by each of the University of Cambridge and the 
Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Enterprise Partnership. 

3. Each Council shall be entitled to appoint one named alternate (or substitute) member who 
may act in all respects as a voting member of the Committee in the absence of the voting 
member appointed.  The University of Cambridge and the Greater Cambridge Greater 
Peterborough Enterprise Partnership shall each be entitled to nominate an alternate or 
substitute non-voting member to act in the absence of their principal co-opted member. 

4. Appointment of voting and alternate members shall be made, in the case of 
Cambridgeshire County Council, by the Council and, in the case of South Cambridgeshir
[...]
elivery of the City Deal and its objectives. 

12. The Committee shall also be responsible for the commissioning of projects funded by 
money provided through the City Deal, and for overall control of that programme of 
investments.  The scheme promoter for each individual project will be responsible for the 
delivery of that budget, under the oversight of the Committee.  This shall also apply to 
circumstances in which funding is provided to the Committee by the member Councils or by 
other parties, e.g. the Local Enterprise Partnership.

13. The three Councils agree to delegate exercise of their functions to the Committee to the 
extent necessary for the Committee to exercise its powers.  The three Councils may also, 
from time to time, agree to delegate further functions to the Committee.  The Committee may 
further delegate to officers of the three Councils. 

Professional and administrative support

14. Cambridgeshire County Council shall act as the accountable body for the Committee in 
respect of financial matters and its financial procedure rules shall apply in this context.

15. Committee management shall be provided by South Cambridgeshire District Council and 
its standing orders shall apply in respect of committee procedure rules. 

16. The lead role on projects shall be determined by the Committee, subject to the principle 
that the lead authority should be the Council primarily responsible for the service in question 
for their area.  The procurement and other rules of the lead authority shall apply in respect of 
projects. 

Costs

17. The three Councils shall each bear its own costs in relation to the operation of the 
Committee, with the exception of approved project delivery costs met from budgets managed 
by the Committee.

18. Each Council makes a legally binding commitment that, should it withdraw from or modify 
its role within the Committee, it agrees to pay all additional costs that fall to be met by the 
other partner Councils that are reasonably attributable to that decision.  This could include, 
for example, the costs that are locked in to projects that have already been committed to, or 
the costs of dissolving integrated officer and Member arrangements and re-establishing 
independent arrangements.

19. The firm intention is that the Committee will continue until it is either replaced by a 
Combined Authority, subject to the carrying out of a governance review following necessary 
legislative changes, or until the programme is completed.  Recognising the very serious 
implications of withdrawal from the Committee for the delivery of the City Deal programme, if 
a Council decides to withdraw from or modify its role within the Committee, it commits to 

Page 28



sharing this with the Committee at the earliest possible opportunity, and to entering into 
constructive discussions to avoid this happening or to reach a way forward.

Consensus voting and dispute resolution

20. The Committee members commit to seek, where possible, to operate on the basis of 
consensus.

21. Should it not be possible in a specific instance to find a consensus, the issue will be 
deferred to a later meeting of the Committee.  The Committee members can choose to either 
simply re-submit the item to a following meeting, or to refer the item to the Assembly for 
consideration and recommendation.  Following this, a vote will again be taken and, if a 
consensus is still not achievable, the decision will be made on the basis of a simple majority.

22. The voting members of the Committee will act with due regard to the opinions of the non-
voting members of the Committee.

Page 29



This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX C: PROPOSED ASSEMBLY TERMS OF REFERENCE

GREATER CAMBRIDGE ASSEMBLY

Constitution

1. The Greater Cambridge Joint Assembly has been established by Cambridgeshire 
County Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council.  
It is a joint advisory committee of the three Council
[...]
 are recommendations to the Board (See 

overleaf).

University
• Can be anyone

Up to University / LEP 
to devise its own 
procedure

YesEnterprise 
Partnership

P
age 39



Assembly meetings

• The Assembly is an advisory forum to the Board
• Meets 2-3 weeks before each Board meeting
• Function 1 (‘bottom-up’)

‒ It receives the draft Agenda/Papers that Officers have produced for the Board meeting, and 
comments on them

‒ It cannot change the draft Agenda/Papers
‒

‒

‒ It produces a report/comment/suggestions, which are then added to the Board’s Agenda Pack
• Function 2 (‘top-down’)

‒ If the Board wishes, it can refer matters to the Assembly, requesting comment/advice/etc
‒ Logistics

• In public
‒ Agendas & minutes on SCDC web-site; City and County websites to link through to SCDC site
‒ Public may speak; normal 3-minute etc rules apply
‒ Time and location to be decided

P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 City Deal: Governance Arrangements
	Appx A Greater_Cambridge_City_Deal_Document
	City Deal Governance Appendix B
	City Deal Governance Appendix C
	20140903 CGC City Deal Summary Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Governance Committee held on
Wednesday, 3 September 2014 at 8.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Francis Burkitt – Chairman

Councillors: Richard Barrett Nigel Cathcart
Andrew Fraser Charles Nightingale
Bridget Smith John Williams

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer
Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader

External: Simon Pugh Head of Legal, Cambridge City Council

Councillors Simon Edwards, Lynda Harford, James Hockney, Ray Manning and Tim Wotherspoon 
were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Douglas de Lacey and David McCraith. 
Councillors Nigel Cathcart and Charlie Nightingale were the respective substitutes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2014 were agreed as a correct record.

4. CITY DEAL: GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

The Chairman introduced this item which considered the emerging proposals to establish 
an integrated governance framework for the Greater Cambridge City Deal.

He stressed that the purpose of the meeting was not to take any decisions or make any 
formal recommendations, but just to review and comment on the emerging thoughts, in the 
hope that the Committee’s feedback would aid those who were drawing-up the proposed 
governance framework.

He mentioned that City and County Councillors, and representatives of Cambridge 
University and the Local Enterprise Partnership, has been invited to join the meeting, but 
were unable to attend. He said that they will be sent the minutes.

Councillor Ray Manning explained that there was considerable flexibility in the proposed 
governance arrangements. He added that all five authorities had enthusiastically agreed 
the City Deal and as all decisions would be intended to be by consensus, goodwill from all 
five participating organisations would be required to make it work. It was noted that the 



Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

Government were supportive of the City Deal as it was expected to deliver more homes, 
jobs and economic development.

Setting up the Executive Board
It was noted that the full Councils of the three local authorities were due to meet 
(individually) in November or December to formulise an interim Executive Board as a joint 
committee under Section 102(1)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. This was already 
currently operational in shadow form. The alternative of setting up a Section 29 Committee 
had been rejected as it would require Government permission to create and disestablish. 
Legislation would be required to create a Combined Authority which could take a number 
of years but this was considered the most appropriate model of governance to enable 
three Councils, in partnership with Cambridge University and the Local Enterprise 
Partnership, to deliver the City Deal:

 The Committee stressed that references to a “Combined Authority”, should make it 
clear that that phrase was very different from a Unitary Authority to avoid any 
unnecessary confusion. It was noted that certain “authorities” of the three councils 
were being pooled; it was not the case that the entirety of the three councils were 
being merged into one.

 The new joint arrangements would be similar to the joint committees that have 
been set up to consider development control.

 The Committee expected that these new arrangements would lead to the abolition 
of joint committees such as the Joint Strategic Transport and Strategic Planning 
Group, to avoid duplication.

Governance arrangements of the Executive Board
It was noted that the three respective councils would appoint a single representative to the 
Executive Board and this was expected to be the Leader of each, as being the individual 
with the greatest experience. Each Leader would also appoint a Deputy. The University 
and the Local Enterprise Partnership would appoint a representative to the Board, but 
unlike the council’s members, these representatives would not have voting rights, as 
legislation does not permit that. The Committee made the following points:

 Appointments to the Board should be made by full Council at any time throughout 
the year and not be restricted to meetings of the AGM, to allow for mid-year 
appointments should vacancies arise.

 Whilst it was expected that the Chairman of the Board would rotate round the three 
council representatives, ultimately this would be the Board’s decision.

 The Board should probably expect to meet more frequently than quarterly.

The Assembly
It was noted an Assembly of 15 representatives would be made up of three 
representatives of the five organisations and would be responsible for both scrutinising the 
work of the Board and proposing policies for the Board to consider. To this end it was 
expected that the Assembly would meet about 14 days before the meeting of the Board. 
The Committee made the following points:

 It debated whether appointments to the Assembly could or should be made on the 
basis of political proportionality.  The Committee accepted that it would not be 
possible to set rules governing the political proportionality of the whole 15-person 
Assembly, as: 

a) Five independent appointers were involved; and 
b) Two were non-political.  

 The Committee recognised that, in due course, each Council would have to decide 
whether its own 3 appointments could or should be made on the basis of political 
proportionality.

 Assembly meetings would be held in public.



Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

 The Board could refer matters to the Assembly.
 The Assembly should be able to initiate matters onto the Board’s agenda.
 The Assembly should have the power to set up sub-groups that would report to the 

main body.
 The Assembly should act as a scrutiny body that scrutinises the Board and the 

other aspects of the City Deal. It would then be up to each individual Council to 
make its own individual arrangements to scrutinise the Assembly (and to undertake 
its own review of the Board or any other aspects of the City Deal as it wishes).

 The Chairman of the Assembly should be able to attend the Board meeting in 
person to present its recommendations, to ensure they are given due prominence.

 The Assembly should actively consult with representatives from the five member 
authorities, as well as with the public and other stakeholders.

 Parish councils should not be neglected in the process.
 It was not necessary to appoint substitutes for the Assembly members.

Clerking arrangements
The Committee noted that it had been agreed that the minutes and agendas for both the 
Assembly and the Board/Joint Committee would be prepared by the District Council’s 
Democratic Services.

One Local Plan
It was expected that instead of two Local Plans (City and District) and a Transport Plan 
(County) in 2019, there would be a single Local Plan agreed by the Board. The Executive 
Director and Chairman presented slides showing their informal view on one way by which 
the three councils, university and Local Enterprise Partnership (the “super-consultees”) 
would be consulted by the Board and Assembly in the framing of the Local Plan, and the 
level of officer support expected. The Committee made the following points:

 This area (i.e. how consultation would be done) needed to be developed, clarified 
and agreed soon.

 The financial side of things needs much more clarity. The Committee did not at this 
stage understand the proposals for pooling some or all of Section 106 Agreements 
or the Community Infrastructure Levy.

 The District and City Councils would be getting more influence over transport and 
highways than they had previously.

 The District and City Councils would no longer have the power to agree or reject 
the Local Plan; they would move from their current position as decision-makers to 
being consultees.

Boundaries and dividing-lines
The Committee thought that much more clarity was needed on what the City Deal 
structure would do and what each Council would do. For example, it was unclear: 

 Whether the Board’s 2019 Local Plan would be a short vision-type document, with 
the City and District Councils producing more detailed sub-plans.

 Whether the Board’s plan would be all-encompassing.
 Whether the two planning departments could be merged.
 How the Section 106 agreements would be negotiated.
 Whether the two Council’s Community Infrastructure Levies would be identical.

Risk assessment and audit arrangements
The Committee noted two separate aspects of governance and risk:

a) It was up to each of the five partners to assess the risk that these governance 
arrangements posed to their respective organisations. 

b) The Executive Board was expected to have its own Risk Register. 



Corporate Governance Committee Wednesday, 3 September 2014

The audit function would be carried out by the County Council as the accountable body for 
both transport and highways. The Combined Authority, should it be introduced, would be a 
separate legal entity and would have its own balance sheet and income statement.

Workshops
Workshops to explain these City Deal proposals to councillors of all three councils would 
be held on 3 and 10 October [note: this was later changed to 2 and 10 October]. The 
Committee asked for these to be published as soon as possible and for the University and 
Local Enterprise Partnership to be invited.

Meeting the Local Enterprise Partnership
The Committee agreed that it would invite a representative from the Local Enterprise 
Partnership to explain how the organisation worked, as this would be educational to 
members and also provide a degree of public scrutiny. 

The Chairman thanked councillors and officers for their attendance and stated that the 
draft minutes of this meeting would be circulated to our City Deal partners.

5. MATTERS OF TOPICAL INTEREST

None.

6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on:
 Friday 26 September at 9am

The Meeting ended at 10.00 a.m.


